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This manual conTains usEr inFormaTion anD 
is spEciFic For ThE spEEDviEw v.1. 

For a Full parTs lisT plEasE sEE PAGE 18
Getting started.
1. speedview Transmitter set-up:
1.1 remove the Transmitter unit from the box.
1.2 remove the 4 screws with a small phillips head 

screwdriver.
1.3 remove the backing plate and the rubber gasket.
1.4 carEFullY install 2 x nEw aaa 1.5v Batteries. 

(Ensure polarity as indicated on the battery tray.)
1.5 replace the rubber gasket and the backing plate.
1.6  replace the 4 screws. Ensure screws are tight and 

secure. (please do not over tighten these screws to 
avoid damaging the receiver unit housing.)

nB: iF ThE BaTTEriEs arE rEmovED or 
rEplacED From ThE uniT, ThE sYsTEm will 
need to be re-sync’d. refer to section 11.2 
For insTrucTions To sYnc spEEDviEw.

2. Speedview Receiver Set-Up/Auto syncing setup:
2.1 remove the speedview headset/receiver unit from 

the box.
2.2 unzip the pouch and gently remove the receiver 

unit. Be carEFul not to disconnect the motor to 
receiver unit wire link. (This motor cable runs inside 
the dual layer strap for protection purposes.  
The cable must alwaYs remain inside the dual 
layer strap when in use.)

2.3 remove the single screw in the back of the receiver 
unit using a small phillips head screwdriver.

2.4 remove Backing plate.
2.5 connect the lithium-ion Battery pack wire to the 

internal receiver unit wire. (please ensure that the 
connectors are correctly slotted tightly together,  
this may require adequate pressure.)  

2.6 as soon as the Battery is connected the motor will 
audibly activate for approximately 0.5 of a second to 
indicate successful connection.

2.7 immediately press the Transmitter speedbutton. 
Your Transmitter and receiver units will be 
automatically synchronised – The motor will spin for 
a further 0.5 seconds to indicate a successful sync. 
As shown in fig.1. (to reconfirm the unit has been 
correctly synchronised press the speedbutton once 
where the motor will spin for over a second.)

2.8 insert the lithium-ion Battery pack (rXv601) back 
into the receiver unit ensuring it is in the correct 
orientation as illustrated in fig.2. (Gently Press the 
battery pack into the internal housing. please take 
care not to crimp any wires.)

2.9 replace the receiver unit Backing plate and single 
screw ensuring the fixing screws are correctly 
tightened. (please do not over tighten these screws 
to avoid damaging the receiver unit housing.)

2.10 carefully push the receiver unit into its pouch and 
zip up. please ensure all cables are correctly routed/
threaded within the dual layer strap which will protect 
these cables ensuring that your speedview unit 
performs each and every time.

2.11 nB: if the lithium-ion battery pack is removed or 
replaced from the unit, the system will need to be  
re-sync’d. refer to section 11.2 for instructions to 
sync speedview.

 3. Loading New Speedrolls:
 removing the cover: (please take care when 

removing and replacing this cover.)
3.1 unclip the right hand side. Do not pull apart just yet. 

As shown in fig.3

3.2 press the clip on the right hand side in towards the 
centre of the goggle; this will release the internal 
sliders. As shown in fig.4.

3.3 repeat step 1 and 2 on the left hand side of  
the cover. (This will release the entire front cover to 
allow for speedroll replacement.)

Fig. 1

Fig. 2 Fig. 2.2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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4. Replacing the Speedroll:
4.1 take the red spindle and affix into motor drive side 

as shown in fig.5. (ensure the spindle slot and 
motor Tooth are interlocking.)

4.2 Load a neW speedroll film into the left side canister 
as shown in fig.6. 

 (Ensure this nEw speedroll is positioned so that the 
roll unwinds from underneath to ensure the quality of 
the unit’s action across the face of the lens as shown 
in fig.7.)

4.3 carefully roll the film across the inside track as 
shown in fig.8

 

4.4 Tape the nEw speedroll end to the blank spindle 
ensuring the film goes underneath the blank spindle.
(Typically we would recommend you only use 2-3cm 
of the tape provided on the new speedroll to attach 
to the blank spindle.)

plEasE TaKE EXTra cauTion To EnsurE  
ThE Film DoEs noT unwinD whilE  insTallinG 
ThE nEw spEEDroll as iT will compromisE 
pErFormancE.

5. Replacing the Speedview Cover:
5.1 place the cover on top of the track.
5.2 Gently align and slot the sliders into their guides on 

the left hand side as shown in fig.9.

5.3 close the cover on the left hand side until the track 
and cover securely snap together.

5.4 repeat steps 2 and 3 on the right hand side of the 
cover. (please take care to ensure the sliders and 
guides line up correctly before snap closing the right 
hand side halves together.) 

5.5 Your speedview headset should now be secured.
5.6 Test your speedview system by simply pressing your 

speedbutton once to ensure you are getting a full 
sweep of speedroll across your visual area.

6. Installing your Transmitter:
6.1 secure the Transmitter Box to your bike/machine 

using 2 cable ties ensuring the speedbutton cable 
exits from the bottom of the Transmitter Box as  
shown in fig.10

 E.G. 
 – motoX/Enduro motorcycles = Fork stanchion.  

– mountainbike = headstock, stem or  
 Top/Downtube etc.

6.2 carefully route the speedbutton cable up and across 
your handlebars using zip ties to secure the cable  
in place.

6.3 secure the speedbutton to your handlebars using 
the mounting clip. (Ensure the speedbutton is easily 
located for Thumb reach activation. also ensure the 
speedbutton mounting clip is secured tightly to avoid 
the button rotating.)

Fig. 5 Fig. 5.2

Fig. 8 Fig. 8.2

Fig. 7

Fig. 9

Fig. 10 Fig. 10.2
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You arE now rEaDY To racE anD win  
usinG spEEDviEw.
Quick guide

7. Switching on Speedview:
 press and hold the receiver unit button until the 

green Led light flashes. Let go of the button. the 
Led will continue to flash at a steady rate. the 
motor will also perform one turn to confirm the unit is 
powered up and ready for use.

8. Software Reset after reloading new Speedroll
 when loading a nEw speedroll the software will 

need to be reset to allow up to 40 new clears per 
roll. press and hold the receiver unit button until the 
Led flashes rapidly. immediately release the button. 
the motor will perform one turn to confirm your 
speedview has now been reset. 

 (This musT be done after every speedroll reload.)
9. Switching Off Speedview:
 press and hold the button on the receiver until the 

green Led turns red and flashes rapidly. release the 
button to switch of your speedview.

10. Speedview Fail Safe:
 a single, short press of the receiver unit button will 

activate the motor for one vision clear.  
(a fail safe in case you are separated from your bike 
and speedbutton at any time.) 

11. Synching Speedview:
11.1 speedview will need to be manually sync’d when:
1. Batteries from receiver or transmitter unit are being 

replaced
2. an additional headset is required to be used with the 

original transmitter. (note that up to two headsets/
receivers may be sync’d to a single transmitter)

11.2 To sync your speedview system perform the 
following steps:

1. while the receiver unit is still on press the receiver 
Unit button for 3 seconds until the flashing green  
lED goes constant. 

2. immediately press the speedbutton attached to the 
Transmitter unit BEForE the lED turns red. 

3. the green Led will start flashing rapidly (this will 
assure you that you have not switched the system off)

4. release the receiver Button FirsT and the 
speedbutton sEconD. The motor will perform one 
turn to confirm the receiver and transmitter Units 
are sync’d.

5. Press your speedbutton once to confirm the system 
has been correctly sync’d. the motor will perform 
one full clear to confirm this.

 

Speedview Aftercare:

• optimum operating temperatures: -10 - +40 
Degrees celsius. outside this range will mean that 
batteries do not perform at their optimum efficiency 
and battery life may suffer.

• the receiver Units Led will flash red to indicate  
the lithium-ion Battery is running low on power.  
we recommend that you immediately replace  
this battery. 

• ensure that the Lithium-ion battery pack is replaced 
every 6-8 months.

• A speedroll will give the user up to 40 view clearings 
which is 40 button presses. Ensure you have enough 
roll available every time you go out on track.

• speedview is designed to be used onLy with 
speedrolls. 

• replacement speedrolls and Lithium-ion battery 
packs can be purchased direct from  
www.redravenracing.com or from any authorised 
redraven dealer. please refer to our website for a 
list of authorised dealers.

• new speedroll films and Lithium-ion battery Packs 
should be stored in a cool, dry place.

• ensure that the transmitter Unit batteries are 
replaced at least every 12 months.

• ensure that all terminals are clean and free of mud, 
corrosion, dirt and debris at least once a month as 
poor connections may affect system performance.

• Make sure the speedviews internal Ptfe Mud 
slider is cleaned after every use.

• redraven recommend replacing the internal Mud 
slider after every 12 rolls of film used. 

• ensure the motor drive unit is free from dirt debris 
and water before every speedroll change.

• redraven recommend using a small toothbrush to 
clean speedview inside and out.

• Make sure you dispose of your speedrolls 
responsibly.

• Make sure you dispose of expired batteries 
responsibly.

• store speedview in a cool, dry place when not  
in use.

• do not power wash the speedview Goggle Unit.
• do not directly power wash the transmitter Unit.
•       Please clean the Lens thoroughly prior to use with 

Microfibre cloth included.
•       should the neoprene pouch prove over tight please 

relax with a hairdryer on a low setting.
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warninG:

Electromagnetic interference.

Disturbances may occur near high voltage power lines, 
traffic lights, overhead lines of electric railways, electric 
bus lines or trams, televisions, car motors, bike computers, 
some motor driven exercise equipment, cellular phones 
or when you walk through electric security gates.

notice to persons with pacemakers, defibrillator 
or other implanted magnetic device.

persons who have a pacemaker use speedview at 
their own risk. Before using we always recommend an 
exercise test under a doctor’s supervision. the test is 
to ensure the safety and reliability of the simultaneous 
use of the pacemaker and the speedview system.

Speedview Warranty.

speedview products and accessories are guaranteed against 
manufacturing defects 6 months from the original date of purchase. 
speedviews sole obligation in the event of such defects during 
this period is to repair or replace the defective part or product 
with a comparable part or product at redraven’s sole discretion. 
Except for such repair or replacement, the sale, processing 
or other handling of this product is without warranty, condition 
or other liability even though the defect or loss is caused by 
negligence or other fault. Damage resulting from use, accident, 
faulty or low power batteries, damaged parts or normal wear and 
tear is not covered by this or any warranty. redraven assumes 
no liability for any accident, injury, death, loss, or other claim 
related to or resulting from the use of this product. in no event 
shall redraven, be liable for incidental or consequential damages 
relating to or resulting from the use of this product or any of its 
parts or components. since speedview colour dyes may change 
in time and motor speeds may vary redraven does not warranty 
this product against changes in colour or motor speed variations. 
Because of possible user opening and closing errors, speedview 
is not warranted against water leakage or any resulting damage. 
please take proper care of speedview as it is not a toy. returns 
or replacements of parts and/or products may be subject to 
shipping, handling, replacement and/or restocking fees.
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Speedview-Setup und Nutzungshinweise:

packungsinhalt:
1 x speedivew-Einheit
1 x receiver-Einheit
1 x sender-einheit + speedknopf
1 x lithium-ion-akku
2 x speedrolle-ersatzfilm
1 x spindel
1 x aufkleberbogen

in dieser Anleitung finden sie nutzerinformationen.die 
anleitung ist speziell für speedview v.1 vorgesehen.

1. Die ersten Schritte.
speedview-sender-setup:
1. Entfernen sie den sender aus der packung.
2.  Entfernen sie die vier schrauben mit einem  

 kleinen Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher.
3. Entfernen sie die rückenplatte und die   

Gummidichtung.
4. legen sie vorsichTiG 2 x nEuE aaa 1,5v  

Batterien ein. (Beachten sie dabei die auf dem  
Batterieträger angegebene polung.)

5. setzen sie die Gummidichtung und die   
rückenplatte wieder ein.

 1.6 setzen sie die 4 schrauben wieder ein. 
vergewissern sie sich, dass die schrauben fest und 
sicher eingeschraubt sind.

 (Ziehen sie die schrauben bitte nicht zu fest an, um 
den receiver nicht zu beschädigen.)

BEachTEn siE: wEnn DiE BaTTEriEn aus 
DEr EinEhEiT EnTFErnT oDEr wiEDEr 
hinEinGElEGT wErDEn, muss Das sYsTEm 
nEu sYnchronisiErT.EinE anlEiTunG Zum 
sYnchronisiErEn von spEEDviEw FinDEn  
siE im aBschniTT 11.2.

2. Speedview-Receiver-Setup/Auto-
Synchronisierung Setup:

1. Entfernen sie speedview-headset/receiver  
aus der packung.

2. Öffnen sie den reissverschluss der Tasche und  
entfernen sievorsichtig den receiver. passEn  
siE DaBEi GuT auF, die verbindung zwischen  
dem motor und dem receiver nicht zu trennen.  
(Dieses motor-Kabel geht durch den Doppel- 
schicht-Träger für schutzzwecke. Das Kabel  
muss während der nutzung immEr imDoppel- 
schicht-Träger bleiben.)

3. Entfernen sie die Einschnecke an der  
rückseite des receivers mit einem   
kleinenKreuzschlitzschraubenzieher.

4. Entfernen sie die rückenplatte.
5. verbinden sie das Kabel des lithium-ionen- 

akkus mit dem Kabel des internen receivers. 
(vergewissern sie sich bitte, dass die 
verbindungselemente fest ineinander einrasten; dies 
könnte etwas Druck erfordern.)

6. sobald der akku angeschlossen ist, wird das  
motor als Zeichen erfolgreicher verbindung für  
0,5 sekunden hörbar eingeschaltet.

7. Drücken sie gleich daraufhin den sender- 
speetbutton. ihr sender und receiver werden dann 
automatisch synchronisiert. – Das motor wird  
sich als Zeichen erfolgreicher synchronisierung 
für weitere 0,5 sekunden drehen.wie in abb. 1 
dargestellt.

 (um die korrekte synchronisierung der 
Einheitnocheinmal zu bestätigen, drücken sie 
einmal den speedknopf, und das motor wird sich 
noch einmal über eine sekunde lang drehen.)

8. setzen sie den lithium-ionen-akku (rXv601) 
wieder in den receiver ein, und vergewissern sie 
sich, dass dieser korrekt ausgerichtet ist, wie in 
abb. 2 dargestellt. (schieben sie den akku sanft 
ins innere Gehäuse. achten sie dabei darauf, dass 
keine Kabel gefaltet werden.)

9. setzen sie die rückenplatte des receivers und 
die Einschnecke wieder ein. vergewissern sie sich 
dabei, dass die Befestigungsschrauben korrekt 
angezogen wurden.

 (Ziehen sie die schrauben bitte nicht zu fest an, um 
den receiver nicht zu beschädigen.)

10. schieben sie den receiver vorsichtig in die 
Tasche und schließen sie den reissverschluss.
vergewissern sie sich dabei, dass alle Kabel im 
Doppel-schicht-Träger korrekt verlegt/ausgerichtet 
wurden, um die Kabel zu schützen. auf diese 
weise wird sichergestellt, dass ihr speedview stets 
einwandfrei funktioniert.

11. Beachten sie: wenn die Batterien aus der Eineheit 
entfernt oder wieder hineingelegt werden, muss das 
system neu synchronisiert werden.Eine anleitung 
zum synchronisieren von speedview finden sie im 
abschnitt 11.2.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2 Fig. 2.2
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3. Neue Speedrollen einlegen:
abdeckung entfernen:
(Gehen sie beim Entfernen und wiedereinsetzen 
dieserabdeckung bitte vorsichtig vor.)
1. lösen sie die rechte seite. Ziehen sie die Teile noch 

nicht auseinander. siehe abb. 3.

2. schieben sie die Klemme auf der rechten seite 
gegen die mitte der Brille; dadurch werden die 
internen schieber gelöst. siehe abb. 4.

3. wiederholen sie schritt 1 und 2 auf der linken seite 
der abdeckung.

 (Dadurch wird die gesamte vordere abdeckung 
gelöst, um einen speedrollen-wechsel zu 
ermöglichen.)

4. Speedrollenwechseln:
1. Nehmen Sie die rote Spindel und befestigen Sie 

sie an der Antriebsseite des Motors wie in Abb. 5 
dargestellt.

 (Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Spindelschlitz 
und der Motorzahn ineinander einrasten.)

2. Legen Sie enen NEUEN Speedrollen-Film in 
den linken Behälter wie in Abb. 6 dargestellt 
(Vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese NEUE 
Speedrolle so ausgerichtet ist, dass die Rolle 
von unten abgewickelt wird,um die Leistung der 
Einheit an der Vorderfläche der Linse, wie in Abb. 
7 dargestellt, sicherzustellen.)

3. rollen sie den Film vorsichtig über der innenbahn 
auf, wie in abb. 8 dargestellt.

4. Befestigen sie das Ende der nEuEn speedrolle 
mithilfe des Bandes an der leeren spindel und 
stellen sie dabei sicher, das der Film unterhalb der 
leeren spindel durchgeht.

 (wir empfehlen ihnen, nur 2-3 cm des Bandes an 
der neuen speedrolle zu benutzen, um die leere 
spindel zu befestigen.)

BiTTE GEhEn siE DaBEi BEsonDErs vorsichTiG 
vor, um sichEr Zu sTEllEn, Dass DEr Film 
BEim EinlEGEn DEr nEuEn spEEDrollE nichT 
aBGEwicKElT wirD, Da sich DiEs nEGaTiv auF 
DiE arBEiTslEisTunG auswirKEn KÖnnTE.

5. Speedview-Abdeckung wieder einsetzen:
1. platzieren sie die abdeckung auf der Bahn.
2. Richten Sie die Gleitstücke aus und setzen Sie 

sie in die entsprechenden Führungen auf der 
linken Seite, wie in Abb. 9 dargestellt, ein.

3. schließen sie die abdeckung auf der linken seite 
soweit, bis die Bahn und die abdeckung fest 
einrasten.

4. wiederholen sie schritte 2 und 3 auf der rechten 
seite der abdeckung.

 (vergewissern sie sich bitte, dass die Gleitstücke 
und die Führungen korrekt ausgerichtet 
sind, bevor sie die hälften auf der rechten 
seitezusammenschließen, indem sie sie ineinander 
einrasten lassen.)

5. ihr speedview-headset sollte nun befestigt sein.
6. Testen sie ihr speedview-system, indem sie 

einfach einmal denspeedknopf drücken, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die speedrolle ihren ihren 
komplettensichtbereich deckt.

Sender installieren:
1. Befestigen Sie die Sender-Box an Ihrem 

Motorrad/Ihrer Maschine mit 2 Kabelbindern und 
vergewissern Sie sich dabei, dass das Kabel 
aus dem Boden der Sender-Box, wie in Abb. 10 
darfgestellt, herausgeht.

Z.B. – motoX/Enduro-motorräder = Gabelrohr.
 – mountainbike = spindelstock, lenkervorbau oder 

ober-/unterrohr usw.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5 Fig. 5.2

Fig. 7

Fig. 8  Fig. 8.2

Fig. 9
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2. verlegen sie vorsichtig das Kabel desspeedknopfes 
nach oben und über ihre lenkstangen mithilfe von 
Kabelbindern, um die Kabel zu befestigen.

3. Befestigen sie dan speedknopf an ihre lenkstnagen 
mithilfe des Befestigungsclips.

 (vergewissern sie sich, dass der speedknopf an 
einer stelle angebracht wird, wo sie ihn leicht mit 
ihrem Daumen aktivieren können. vergewissern 
sie sich ebenfalls, dass der speedknopf-
Befestigungsclip gut befestigt ist, damit es nicht zu 
Drehungen des Buttons kommt.)

nun sinD siE BErEiT, miT spEEDviEw Zu auF DiE 
rEnnBahn Zu GEhEn unD Zu GEwinnEn.

Kurzanleitung 
7. Speedview einschalten:
 Drücken und halten sie den Knopf des receivers, 

bis das grüne Led-Licht aufleuchtet. Lassen sie den 
Knopf los. Die lED wird nun konstant blinken. Das 
motor wird eine Drehung machen, als Bestätigung, 
dass die Einheit mit Energie versorgt wird und 
einsatzbereit ist.

8. Software nach dem Einsetzen einer neuen 
Speedrolle zurücksetzen

 Beim Einsetzen einer nEuEn speedrolle muss 
die software zurückgesetzt werden, was bis zu 40 
reinigungen pro rolle ermöglicht. Drücken und 
halten sie den Knopf des receivers, bis die lED 
anfängt, schnell zu blinken. lassen sie den Knopf 
sofort los. Das motor wird eine Drehung machen, 
als Bestätigung, dass ihr speedview zurückgesetzt 
wurde. (Dies muss nach jedem neuen speedrollen-
Einsatz gemacht werden.)

9. Speedview ausschalten:
 Drücken und halten sie die Taste auf dem receiver, 

bis die grüne lED rot wird und anfängt, schnell 
zu blinken. lassen sie den Knopf los, um ihr 
speedview auszuschalten.

10. Speedview-Ausfallsicherung:
 Durch einmaliges, kurzes Drücken des receiver-

Knopfes wird das motoraktiviert, um eine 
Brillenreinigung durchzuführen. (Eine immer 
funktionierende ausfallsicherung für den Fall, dass 
sie von ihrem motorrad und speedknopf getrennt 
werden.)

11. Speedview synchronisieren:
1. speedview muss manuell synchronisiertwerden, 

wenn:
 1. Batterien für den receiver oder sender  

 gewechseltwerden.
 2. mit dem originalsender ein zusätzliches headset  

 verwendet werden muss. 
 (Beachten sie, dass bis zu zwei headsets/ 
 receivers zu einem einzigen receiver  
 synchronisiert werden können.)

2. Zum synchronisieren ihres speedview-systems 
müssen folgende schritte ausgeführt 

werden:
 1. während der receiver noch aktiviert ist, drücken  

 sie den Knopf des receivers 3 sekunden lang,  
 bis das blinkende grüne lED-licht anfängt,  
 konstant zu leuchten.

 2. Drücken sie sofort den an den sender  
 angeschlossenen speedknopf BEvor das lED- 
 licht rot wird.

 3. Die grüne lED wird anfangen, schnell zu blinken  
 (somit wird angezeigt, dass sie das system  
 nicht deaktiviert haben).

 4. lassen sie ZuErsT den receiver-Knopf  
 los, und Dann den speedknopf.Das motor wird  
 eine Drehung machen, als Bestätigung, dass der  
 receiver und der sender synchronisiert sind.

 5. Drücken sie den speedknopf einmal, um zu  
 bestätigen, dass das system korrekt   
 synchronisiert wurde.Das motor wird zur   
 Bestätigung eine komplette reinigung  
 durchführen.

Speedview-Nachbehandlung:
• optimale betriebstemperaturen:-10- +40 

Grad celsius.werden diese werte unter- oder 
überschritten, werden die Batterien nicht mehr 
optimal funktionieren und ihre lebensdauer wird 
beeinträchtigt.

•  die Led des receivers wird rot leuchten, um 
anzuzeigen, dass dem lithium-ionen-akku die 
Energie ausgeht. wir empfehlen ihnen, diesen akku 
unverzüglich zu wechseln.

•  Vergewissern sie sich, dass der Lithium-ionen-Akku 
alle 6-8 monate gewechselt wird.

•  eine speedrolle ermöglicht dem nutzer bis zu 
40 Brillenreinigungen, was 40 mal Knopfdrücken 
entspricht. vergewissern sie sich, dass sie genug 
rolle zur verfügung haben jedes mal, wenn sie auf 
die rennbahn gehen.

•  speedview ist AUsscHLiessLicH für die 
Benutzung mit speedrollen vorgesehen.

•  ersatz-speedrollen und Lithium-ionen-Akkus können 
direkt unter www.redravenracing.com oder von 
jedem autorisierten redraven-händler bezogen 
werden. eine Liste der autorisierten Händler finden 
sie auf der webseite.

•  neue speedrollen-filme und Lithium-ionen-batterien 
sollten an einem kühlen, trockenen ort gelagert 
werden.

Fig. 10.2Fig. 10
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•  Vergewissern sie sich, dass die batterien 
des senders mindestens alle 12 monate 
gewechseltwerden.

•  Vergewissern sie sich mindestens einmal pro 
monat, dass alle anschlussteile frei von schlamm, 
rost, schmutz oder Trümmern sind, da schlechte 
verbindungen die systemleistung beeinträchtigen 
können.

•  Vergewissern sie sich, dass der interne Ptfe-
schlammschneider nach jeder Benutzung gereinigt 
wird.

•  redraven empfiehlt, den internen 
schlammschneider nach 12 verbrauchten Filmen zu 
wechseln.

•  Vergewissern sie sich bei jedem speedrollen-
wechsel, dass die motor-antriebseinheit frei von 
schmutzpartikeln und wasser ist.

•  redraven empfiehlt, speedview auf der innen- und 
außenseiten mit einer kleinen Zahnbürste zu putzen.

•  entsorgen sie ihre speedrollen verantwortungsvoll.
•  entsorgen sie ihre abgelaufenen batterien 

verantwortungsvoll.
•  Lagern sie speedview an einem kühlen, trockenen 

ort, wenn dieser nicht verwendet wird.
•  Waschen sie die speedview-brille nicht unter 

hohem Druck.
•  Waschen sie den sender nicht direkt unter hohem 

Druck.

warnunG:
Electromagnetische störungen.

in der nähe von hochspannungslinien, ampeln, oberleitungen 
von elektrischen Eisenbahnen, elektrischen Buslinien 
oder straßenbahnen, Fernsehgeräten, automotoren, 
motorradcomputern, manchen motor-angetriebenen sportgeräten, 
mobiltelefonen oder wenn sie durch elektrische Kontrollen gehen.

Warnhinweis für Menschen mit Herzschrittmachern, defibrilatoren 
oder anderen implantierten magnetischen Geräten.

menschen, die einen herzschrittmacher haben, benutzen 
speedview auf ihre eigene Gefahr. vor Benutzung empfehlen 
wir immer einen Funktionstest unter ärztlicher Beobachtung 
durchzuführen. Dieser Test soll die sicherheit und verlässlichkeit 
des gleichzeitigen Gebrauchs des herzschrittmachers 
und des speedview-systems gewährleisten.

 

Speedview-Garantie
Bei speedview-produkten und Zubehör erhalten sie 6 monat 
Garantie gegen Defekte seit dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum. 
Bei solchen Defekten ist speedview während dieser Zeitperiode 
einzig dazu verpflichtet, den defekten teil oder Produkt zu 
reparieren oder durch einen vergleichbaren Teil oder produkt zu 
wechseln. Dies passiert nach redravens eigenem Ermessen. 
abgesehen von solchen reparatur- oder Ersatzfällen gibt es 
für den verkauf, die verarbeitung oder andere handlungen 
bezüglich dieses Produkts keine Garantie, Auflagen oder sonstige 
Haftpflicht, sei der defekt oder Verlust durch nachlässigkeit 
oder anderes verschulden verursacht worden. aus Benutzung, 
unfall, defekten oder schwachen Batterien, beschädigten 
Teilen oder üblichem verschleiss resultierender schaden wird 
durch diese Garantie nicht gedeckt. redraven übernimmt keine 
haftung für jegliche unfälle, verletzungen, Tod, verluste oder 
andere ansprüche, die mit der verwendung dieses produktes 
zusammenhängen oder daraus resultieren.unter keinen 
umständen haftet redraven für neben- oder Folgeschäden,die 
mit der verwendung dieses produktes oder seiner Teile oder 
Komponenten zusammenhängen oder daraus resultieren. Da 
sich die speedview-Farbstoffe mit der Zeit ändern und die 
motorgeschwindigkeiten variieren können, kann redraven bei 
diesem produkt keine Garantie gegen Änderungen in variationen 
von Farbe oder motorgeschwindigkeiten anbieten.aufgrund 
möglicher Fehler beim Öffnen und schließen durch den nutzer 
besteht bei speedview keine Garantie gegen leckwasser oder 
jegliche daraus resultierende schäden. handhaben sie speedview 
bitte ordnungsgemäß, da dies kein spielzeug ist. rückgabe oder 
Ersatz von Teilen und/oder produkten unterliegen versand-, 
Bearbeitungs-, Ersatz- und/oder wiederbeschaffungsgebühren.
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Instalación de SpeedView y Manual del Usuario:

Contenido de la caja:
1 x unidad speedview
1 x unidad receptora
1 x Unidad transmisora + speedbutton
1 x Batería de ion de litio
2 x rollo de speedroll reemplazable
1 x Eje
1 x hoja de etiquetas
Este manual contiene la información del usuario y 
es específicamente para el speedView V.1.

Primeros pasos.
1. configuración del transmisor de speedView:
 1.1  retire la unidad transmisora de la caja.
 1.2 retire los 4 tornillos con un destornillador  

 phillips pequeño.
 1.3 retire la placa de respaldo y la junta de goma.
 1.4 instale 2 x aaa pilas de 1.5v con cuiDaDo. 

 (asegúrese de que la polaridad sea como se  
 indica en la bandeja de pilas).

 1.5  reemplace la junta de goma y la placa  
 de respaldo.

 1.6  vuelva a colocar los 4 tornillos. asegúrese que  
 los tornillos estén bien apretados y seguros. 
 (por favor, no apriete demasiado los  
 tornillos para evitar daños en la carcasa  
 del receptor).

noTa: si sE rETiran las pilas DE la uniDaD o sE 
rEEmplaZan, El sisTEma TEnDrá QuE sEr rE-
sincroniZaDo. consulTE la sEcción 11.2 para 
oBTEnEr insTruccionEs para sincroniZar El 
spEEDviEw.

2. Configuración del receptor de SpeedView / 
Configuración de auto-sincronización:

1. retire los auriculares de speedview / la unidad  
 receptora de la caja.

2. abra la bolsa y retire la unidad receptora  
con cuidado. Tenga cuiDaDo de no   
desconectar el motor de enlace del cable del  
receptor de la unidad. (Este cable del motor está  
dentro de la correa de doble capa con fines de  
protección. El cable debe estar siEmprE dentro  
de la correa de doble capa cuando está en uso).

3. retire el tornillo en la parte posterior de  
la unidad receptora con un    
pequeño destornillador de cabeza phillips.

4. retire la placa de respaldo.
5. conecte el cable de la pila de ion de litio al  

cable de la unidad receptora interna. 
(por favor, asegúrese que los conectores estén 
correctamente encajados, esto puede requerir una 
cierta presión).

6. Tan pronto como la pila se conecte, el motor se  
activará durante aproximadamente medio  
segundo para indicar una conexión exitosa.

7. pulse inmediatamente el speedbutton. su  
transmisor y receptor se sincronizarán  
automáticamente - El motor girará durante  
medio segundo para indicar una   
sincronización correcta. como se   
muestra en la Figura 1.

 (Para confirmar que la unidad ha sido correctamente 
sincronizada, pulse el  speedbutton una vez, el 
motor girará durante un segundo).

8. inserte la unidad de la batería de ion 
de litio (rXv601) en la unidad receptora,  
asegurando la orientación correcta, como se  
ilustra en la Figura 2. (presione suavemente  
la pila en la carcasa interna. por favor, tenga  
cuidado de no obturar los cables).

9. vuelva a colocar la placa de apoyo de la unidad  
receptora y un solo tornillo, asegurando que los  
tornillos de fijación estén bien apretados. 
(por favor, no apriete demasiado los tornillos para 
evitar daños en la carcasa del receptor).

10. con cuidado ponga la unidad receptora en la  
bolsa y cierre la cremallera. por favor,   
asegúrese que todos los cables estén  
correctamente ubicados en la correa de doble  
capa que los protege, esto asegurará que la  
unidad de speedview funcione cada vez.

noTa: si la BaTEría DE ion DE liTio Es rETiraDa 
DE la uniDaD o susTiTuiDa, El sisTEma TEnDrá 
QuE sEr rE-sincroniZaDo. consulTE 
la sEcción 11.2 para oBTEnEr 
insTruccionEs para sincroniZar spEEDviEw.

 3.  Nueva carga del Speedrolls:
retirada de la cubierta:
 (por favor, tenga cuidado al retirar y   

reemplazar la cubierta).
1. suelte el lado derecho. De momento no los  

separe. como se muestra en la Figura 3.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2 Fig. 2.2

Fig. 3
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2. pulse el clip en la parte derecha hacia el  
centro de las gafas, lo que soltará los  
deslizadores internos. como se muestra en la  
Figura 4.

3. repita el paso 1 y 2 en el lado izquierdo de  
la cubierta. 
(Esto liberará toda la cubierta delantera para permitir 
la sustitución del speedroll).

4. Sustitución del Speedroll:
1. Tome el eje rojo y colóquelo en el lado del 

motor como se muestra en la Figura 5. 
(asegúrese de que la ranura del eje y el diente del 
motor  estén enclavados).

2. cargue una nuEva  película de speedroll en 
el bote de la izquierda como se muestra en la Figura 
6. (asegúrese de que este nuEvo speedroll se 
coloque de manera que el rollo se desenrolle desde 
la parte inferior para asegurar la calidad de la acción 
de la unidad cuando pase por la cara de la lente, 
como se muestra en la Figura 7).

3. cuidadosamente ruede la película a través del 
interior, como se muestra en la Figura 8.

4. tape el final del speedroll nUeVo en 
el eje blanco asegurando que la película pase por 
debajo del eje vacío. 
(por lo general, le recomendamos que utilice sólo 2 
a 3 cm de la cinta  de los speedroll nuevos para 
insertar en el eje vacío).

por Favor TomE mucho cuiDaDo 
para asEGurar QuE la pElícula no sE 
DEsEnrollE al insTalar El spEEDroll nuEvo, 
Ya QuE DisminuYE El rEnDimiEnTo.

5. Sustitución de la cubierta del SpeedView:
1. coloque la tapa en la parte superior de la pista.
2. suavemente alinee y encaje la ranura para que las 

barras se deslicen en sus guías en el lado izquierdo, 
como se muestra en la Figura 9.

3. cierre la cubierta en el lado izquierdo hasta que la 
pista y la cubierta se enganchen.

4. repita los pasos 2 y 3 en el lado derecho de la 
cubierta. 
(por favor, tenga cuidado de asegurarse que los 
deslizadores y las guías estén correctamente 
alineados antes de cerrar las mitades del lado 
derecho).

5. El casco de speedview ahora debería estar 
asegurado.

6. compruebe su sistema speedview 
pulsando el speedbutton una vez para asegurar que 
esté recibiendo un paso completo de speedroll a 
través de su área visual.

6. Instalación de su transmisor:
1. asegure la caja del transmisor a la bicicleta/

máquina con 2 bridas, comprobando que el cable 
salga del speedbutton desde el fondo de la caja del 
transmisor, como se muestra en la Figura 10

 por EJEmplo. – moto X / motocicletas Enduro 
= montante Tenedor.

    – Bicicleta de montaña = cabezal, tronco, etc.

2. cuidadosamente conecte el cable del speedbutton  
al cruce del manillar con bridas para sujetar el cable 
en su lugar.

3. asegure el speedbutton a su manillar con el clip de 
montaje. 
(asegúrese de que el speedbutton sea fácilmente 
localizable para la activación con el pulgar. 
asegúrese también de que el montaje del 
clip speedbutton esté firme para evitar que el botón 
se mueva).

Ya EsTá lisTo para usar, corrEr Y Ganar con  
El spEEDviEw.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5 Fig. 5.2

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10.2Fig. 10

Fig. 7

Fig. 8.2
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Guía rápida
7. Encender el SpeedView:
 mantenga pulsado el botón de la unidad del 

receptor hasta que el lED verde parpadee. suelte 
el botón. El lED seguirá parpadeando a un ritmo 
constante. el motor girará una vez para confirmar 
que la unidad está encendida y lista para usar.

8. Reiniciación del software después de la recarga 
de Speedroll:

 cuando se cargue el nuEvo speedroll el software 
tendrá que ser reiniciado para permitir hasta 40 
nuevos limpiezas por rollo. mantenga pulsado 
el botón de la unidad del receptor hasta que el lED 
parpadea rápidamente. inmediatamente suelte 
el botón. el motor girará una vez para confirmar 
que su speedview ha sido reiniciado. (Esto 
DEBE hacerse después de cada actualización de 
speedroll).

9. Desconexión del SpeedView:
 mantenga pulsado el botón del receptor hasta que el 

lED verde se vuelva rojo y parpadee rápidamente. 
suelte el botón para apagar el speedview.

10. Mecanismo de seguridad de SpeedView:
 pulsando una vez y brevemente el botón de la 

unidad receptora se activará el motor.
 (un mecanismo de seguridad por si acaso usted se 

separa de su bicicleta y speedbutton en cualquier 
momento). 

11. Sincronización de SpeedView:
1. speedview tendrá que ser sincronizado de forma 

manual cuándo:
• Las pilas del receptor o del transmisor estén siendo 

reemplazadas.
• Gafas adicionales se requieren para ser utilizado 

con el transmisor original. (nota: Tenga en cuenta 
que hasta dos gafas / receptores pueden ser 
sincronizados con un solo transmisor).

2. Para sincronizar el sistema de SpeedView realice 
los siguientes pasos:

• Mientras que la unidad receptora está todavía en la 
unidad, presione el botón del receptor durante 3 
segundos hasta que el parpadeo del lED verde 
sea constante. 

• inmediatamente apriete el speedbutton adjunto a la 
unidad transmisora anTEs de que el lED se vuelva 
rojo.

• el Led verde comenzará a parpadear 
rápidamente (esto se asegurará de que usted no 
haya cambiado el sistema de apagado).

• suelte el botón del receptor PriMero y seGUndo 
el speedbutton. El motor girará una vez para 
confirmar que las unidades del receptor y del 
transmisor estén sincronizadas.

• Presione el speedbutton una vez para confirmar que 
el sistema haya sido correctamente sincronizado. El 
motor limpiará el cristal de las gafas una vez para 
confirmarlo.

Cuidados posteriores de SpeedView:
• temperaturas de funcionamiento óptimo: -10 a +40 

grados centígrados. fuera de este rango significa 
que las pilas no se realizan en su mayor eficiencia y 
la duración de las pilas puede verse afectada.

 • Las unidades receptoras de Led parpadean en 
rojo para indicar que la batería de iones de litio se 
está quedando sin energía. le recomendamos que 
cambie la batería inmediatamente.

• Asegúrese de que el paquete de batería de ion de 
litio se sustituye cada 6-8 meses.

• Un speedroll le dará al usuario hasta 40 
limpiezas del cristal de las gafas, o 40 clics del 
botón. Asegúrese de que tiene suficiente rollo 
disponible cada vez que vaya a la pista.

• speedView está diseñado para ser utilizado 
ÚnicamEnTE con los speedrolls. 

• Para reemplazar speedrolls y las baterías de ion 
de litio se pueden comprar directamente desde 
www.redravenracing.com o cualquier distribuidor 
autorizado de redraven. por favor, consulte el 
sitio web para obtener una lista de distribuidores 
autorizados.

• Las nuevas películas de speedroll y las baterías 
de ión de litio deben guardarse en un lugar fresco y 
seco.

• Asegúrese de que las pilas de la unidad transmisora 
se reemplazan por lo menos cada 12 meses.

• Asegúrese de que todas las terminales estén limpias 
y libres de barro, suciedad, corrosión y escombros 
al menos una vez al mes, ya que las conexiones 
defectuosas pueden afectar el rendimiento del 
sistema.

• Asegúrese de que el deslizador de barro interno de 
speedviews pTFE se limpie después de cada uso.

• redraven recomienda sustituir el control deslizante 
de barro interno después de cada 12 rollos de 
película utilizada. asegúrese de que la unidad de 
accionamiento del motor esté libre de suciedad, 
restos y agua antes de cada cambio de speedroll.

• redraven recomienda utilizar un cepillo pequeño 
para limpiar el interior y el exterior del speedview.

• Asegúrese de deshacerse de su speedrolls 
responsablemente.

• Asegúrese de deshacerse de las pilas vencidas de 
manera responsable.

• Guarde el speedView en un lugar fresco y seco 
cuando no está en uso.

• no lave a presión la Unidad de gafas de speedView.
• no lave a presión la unidad de transmisión 

directamente.

instruction manual_aw_2.indd   12 14/12/2011   12:00



13

Advertencia:
La interferencia electromagnética.

se pueden producir interferencias cerca de líneas de 
alta tensión, semáforos, líneas aéreas de ferrocarriles 
eléctricos, líneas de autobuses eléctricos, televisores, 
motores de automóviles, computadoras para bicicletas, 
equipos de ejercicio de motor eléctricos, teléfonos móviles 
o al atravesar puertas eléctricas de seguridad.

Advertencia para las personas con marcapasos, 
desfibriladores u otros dispositivos magnéticos.

las personas que tienen marcapasos usan el speedview bajo su 
propio riesgo. antes de usar se recomienda siempre realizar una 
prueba de ejercicio bajo la supervisión de un médico. la 
prueba consiste en garantizar la seguridad y la fiabilidad del 
uso simultáneo del marcapasos y el sistema de speedview. 

Garantía de SpeedView
los productos y accesorios de speedview están garantizados 
contra defectos de fabricación de 6 meses a partir de la fecha 
original de compra. la única obligación de speedview en caso 
de un defecto durante este periodo es: para reparar o reemplazar 
la pieza defectuosa de un producto con una parte o un producto 
semejante, a la discreción de redraven. a excepción de la 
reparación o sustitución, la venta, procesamiento o de otro 
tipo de manejo de este producto es sin garantía, condición o 
cualquier otra responsabilidad, aunque el defecto o pérdida 
esté causado por negligencia u otra culpa. Daños derivados 
del uso, accidente, las pilas defectuosas o de alimentación 
baja, partes dañadas o desgaste normal no están cubiertos por 
esta garantía o cualquier otra. redraven no asume ninguna 
responsabilidad por cualquier accidente, lesión, muerte, pérdida, 
u otra reclamación relacionada con o derivada del uso de este 
producto. En ningún caso redraven será responsable por 
daños incidentales o consecuentes relacionados o derivados 
de la utilización de este producto o cualquiera de sus partes o 
componentes. Ya que los colores de speedview pueden cambiar 
con el tiempo y que las velocidades del motor pueden variar, 
redraven no garantiza este producto frente a cambios en el 
color o las variaciones de velocidad del motor. Debido a posibles 
errores de apertura y cierre, el speedview no está garantizado 
contra las fugas de agua o cualquier daño resultante. por favor, 
tenga cuidado con el speedview, no es un juguete. Devoluciones 
o sustituciones de piezas y/o productos pueden ser objeto de 
los gastos de envío, manipulación, reemplazo y/o reposición.
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installation de speedView et instructions pour l’utilisateur:

Contenu de la boîte:
• 1 x speedView
• 1 x récepteur
• 1 x émetteur + speedbutton
• 1 x batterie Lithium-ion
• 2 x films de remplacement speedroll
• 1 x broche
• 1 x feuille autocollant 
ce manuel contient des informations d’utilisation et est 
spécifique au speedView V.1.

Mise en route.
1. Installation de l’émetteur SpeedView:
1. retirez l’émetteur de la boîte.
2. Enlevez les 4 vis avec un petit tournevis cruciforme.
3. retirez le capot et le joint en caoutchouc.
4. aTTEnTion installez 2 nouvEllEs piles aaa 

1.5v.
 (Vérifiez la polarité comme indiquée sur le support 

de la pile.)
5. replacez le joint en caoutchouc et le capot.
6. replacez les 4 vis. assurez-vous que les vis soient 

bien serrées. 
(prière de ne pas trop serrer ces vis pour éviter 
d’endommager le boîtier) 

nb: si Les PiLes de L’éMetteUr sont retirées 
oU reMPLAcées, Le systèMe AUrA besoin 
d’être re-syncHronisé. se rePorter à LA 
sEcTion 11.2 pour oBTEnir lEs insTrucTions 
pour sYnchronisEr spEEDviEw.

2. Installation du Récepteur SpeedView / 
Instructions pourla synchronisation automatique:
1. retirez le casque speedview / récepteur de la 

boîte.
2. ouvrez le sachet et retirez délicatement le récepteur. 

soyez pruDEnT de ne pas déconnecter le câble 
entre le moteur et le récepteur. (ce câble relié au 
moteur passe entre une double couche dans la 
sangle pour des raisons de sécurité. le câble doit 
TouJours rester entre la double couche de la 
sangle lorsque l’appareil est en cours d’utilisation.)

 3. retirez l’unique vis à l’arrière du récepteur en 
utilisant un petit tournevis cruciforme.

4. retirez le capot de protection.
5. connectez le câble de la batterie lithium-ion au 

câble à l’intérieur du récepteur. 
(Prière de s’assurer que les connecteurs sont 
correctement et fermement emboités, cela 
nécessitera une certaine pression.)

6. dès que la batterie est connectée, l’activation du 
moteur sera audible pendant environ 0,5 à une 
seconde pour indiquer que la connexion est réussie.

7. appuyez immédiatement sur le speedbutton 
de l’émetteur. L’émetteur et le récepteur seront 
automatiquement synchronisés- le moteur tournera 
pendant 0.5 secondes supplémentaires pour 
indiquer que la synchronisation est réussie. comme 
le montre la figure 1. 
(Pour confirmer que les unités ont été correctement 
synchronisées appuyez de nouveau sur le 
speedbutton, le moteur tournera une seconde  
de plus.)

8. remettez la batterie lithium-ion (rXv601) dans 
le récepteur en vous assurant que son orientation 
est correcte, comme illustré dans la fig.2. (Appuyez 
doucement sur la batterie dans le boîtier interne. 
Prière de prendre soin de ne pas pincer les fils.)

9. remettez le capot de protection sur le récepteur 
et la vis en vous assurant qu’elle est bien serrée.
(prière de ne pas trop serrer cette vis pour éviter 
d’endommager le boîtier du récepteur.)

10. introduisez délicatement le récepteur dans sa poche 
et fermer la fermeture éclair®. Prière de s’assurer 
que tous les câbles sont correctement acheminés 
/ introduits à l’intérieur de la double couche de la 
sangle qui permettra de protéger ces câbles afin que 
l’unité speedView fonctionne à chaque fois.

nb: si LA bAtterie LitHiUM-ion est enLeVée 
de L’Unité oU reMPLAcée, Le systèMe 
AUrA besoin d’être re-syncHronisé. se 
rePorter à LA section 11.2 PoUr obtenir Les 
insTrucTions pour sYnchronisEr spEEDviEw.

3. Chargement d’un nouveau film Speedrolls:
retrait du capot :
(Prière de prendre soin lors de l’enlèvement 
et du replacement de ce capot.) 
1. Détachez le côté droit. ne pas enlever le capot pour 

l’instant. comme le montre la fig.3

Fig. 1

Fig. 3

Fig. 2 Fig. 2.2
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2. appuyez sur le clip sur le côté droit vers le centre 
du masque, ce qui libérera les curseurs internes. 
comme le montre la figure 4.

3. répétez l’étape 1 et 2 pour le côté gauche du capot.
(cela libérera entièrement le capot pour permettre le 
remplacement du speedroll.)

4. Remplacement du Speedroll:
1. Prenez la broche rouge et l’apposer sur le moteur du 

coté de l’entraînement comme indiqué dans la figure 
5. (assurez-vous que la fente de la broche et les 
dents du moteur soient bien emboitées.)

2. chargez le noUVeAU film speedroll dans 
l’emplacement de gauche comme indiqué dans la 
fig.6. (Assurez-vous que le noUVeAU speedroll 
est placé de sorte que le rouleau se déroule par le 
dessous pour assurer la qualité de l’action à travers 
la lentille comme indiqué dans fig.7).

3. déroulez délicatement le film en suivant le rail à 
l’intérieur comme indiqué dans fig.8

4. Attachez la fin de la bande du noUVeAU speedroll 
à la broche vide en s’assurant que le film passe 
sous la broche vide.

 (normalement, nous vous recommandons de 
n’utiliser que 2-3cm de la bande du nouveau 
speedroll pour rejoindre la broche vide.)

priErE DE FairE EXTrEmEmEnT aTTEnTion 
et de s’AssUrer qUe Le fiLM ne se déroULe 
PAs PendAnt L’instALLAtion dU noUVeAU 
spEEDroll cE Qui pourraiT compromETTrE 
sEs pErFormancEs.

5. Remise en place du couvercle du SpeedView :
1. placez le couvercle au dessus du rail.
2. alignez doucement et encastrez les curseurs dans 

leurs encoches du côté gauche comme indiqué dans 
fig.9.

3. fermez le couvercle du côté gauche afin que le rail 
et le couvercle s’emboîtent solidement.

4. répétez les étapes 2 et 3 sur le côté droit du 
couvercle. 
(Prière de prendre soin de vérifier que les curseurs 
et les fentes s’alignent correctement avant de fermer 
d’un coup sec le côté droit.)

5. votre casque speedview devrait maintenant être 
fermé.

6. Testez votre système speedview en appuyant 
simplement une fois sur le bouton speedbutton pour 
s’assurer que vous obtenez un balayage complet de 
speedroll dans votre champ de vision. 

6. Installation de votre émetteur:
1. fixez le boîtier de l’émetteur à votre vélo / machine 

en utilisant deux attaches et en s’assurant que 
le câble du speedbutton sort par le dessous de 
l’émetteur comme indiqué en fig.10

 EX.  - motoX / enduro motos = fourche.
     - vTT = Jeux de direction, potence ou tube  

  inférieur/supérieur du cadre 

2. Guidez soigneusement le câble du speedbutton le 
long du guidon à l’aide de liens pour maintenir le 
câble en place. 

3. fixez le speedbutton à votre guidon en utilisant le 
clip de fixation. 
(assurez-vous que le speedbutton est placé 
correctement pour faciliter son activation avec le 
pouce. assurez-vous également que le clip de 
fixation du speedbutton est fermement serré pour 
éviter une rotation du bouton.)

VoUs êtes MAintenAnt Prêt à fAire et GAGner 
la coursE En uTilisanT spEEDviEw.

Fig. 4

Fig. 7

Fig. 8

Fig. 5 Fig. 5.2

Fig. 8.2

Fig. 9

Fig. 10.2Fig. 10
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Guide rapide 
7. Mise en marche de SpeedView:
 appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton du 

récepteur jusqu’à ce qu’une Led verte clignote. 
relâchez le bouton. La Led continuera à clignoter 
à un rythme régulier. Le moteur tournera aussi une 
fois pour confirmer que l’appareil est sous tension et 
prêt à l’emploi.

8. Réinitialisation du logiciel après le chargement 
d’un nouveau Speedroll 
 lorsque vous chargez un nouvEau speedroll 

le logiciel aura besoin d’être réinitialisé pour 
permettre jusqu’à 40 nouveaux effacements par 
rouleau. appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton 
du récepteur jusqu’à ce que la Led clignote 
rapidement. relâchez immédiatement le bouton. le 
moteur effectuera un tour pour confirmer que votre 
speedview a bien été réinitialisé. (cela DoiT être 
fait après chaque chargement d’un speedroll.)

9. Eteindre SpeedView:
 appuyez et maintenez le bouton situé sur le 

récepteur jusqu’à ce que le voyant vert devienne 
rouge et clignote rapidement. relâchez le bouton 
pour éteindre votre speedview. 

10. Sécurité intégrée du SpeedView: 
 un seul, appui bref sur le bouton du récepteur 

activera le moteur pour une vision claire. (une 
sécurité intégrée au cas où vous êtes séparé de 
votre vélo et de votre speedbutton à tout moment.)

11. Synchronisation du SpeedView:
1. speedview devra être synchronisés manuellement 

lorsque:
• Les batteries du récepteur ou de l’émetteur sont 

remplacées 
• Un casque supplémentaire est utilisé avec l’émetteur 

d’origine. (notez qu’au-delà de deux casques / 
récepteurs, ils devront être synchronisés à un autre 
émetteur)

2. pour synchroniser votre système speedview 
effectuez les étapes suivantes:

• Alors que le récepteur est toujours allumé, appuyez 
sur le bouton du récepteur pendant 3 secondes 
jusqu’à ce que la Led verte clignote de façon 
régulière. 

• Appuyez immédiatement sur le speedbutton attaché 
à l’émetteur avant que la Led devienne rouge. 

• La Led verte du récepteur se mettra à clignoter 
rapidement (cela vous montrera que vous n’avez 
pas mis le système hors tension)

• relâchez d’Abord le bouton du récepteur PUis 
le speedbutton. le moteur effectuera un tour 
pour confirmer que le récepteur et l’émetteur sont 
synchronisés. 

• Appuyez sur votre speedbutton une fois pour vérifier 
que le système a été correctement synchronisé. le 
moteur effectuera un tour complet pour le confirmer. 

Entretien du SpeedView:
• températures de fonctionnement optimales: -10 - 

+40 degrés celsius. en dehors de cette plage les 
piles ne fonctionnent pas à leur rendement optimal 
et la durée de vie de la batterie pourrait en souffrir.

• Les Led du récepteur clignote en rouge pour 
indiquer que la batterie lithium-ion est déchargée. 
nous vous conseillons de remplacer immédiatement 
cette batterie.

• Assurez-vous que la batterie lithium-ion est 
remplacée tous les 6-8 mois.

• Un speedroll donnera à l’utilisateur jusqu’à 40 vues 
correspondant à 40 appuis sur le bouton. Assurez-
vous d’avoir assez de rouleaux disponibles chaque 
fois que vous allez sur une piste.

• speedView est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement 
avec speedrolls.

• Les speedrolls de remplacement et les packs 
de batteries lithium-ion peuvent être achetés 
directement sur le site www.redravenracing.com 
ou chez n’importe quel revendeur agréé redraven. 
prière de consulter le site web pour une liste des 
revendeurs autorisés.

• Les nouveaux films speedroll et packs de batteries 
lithium-ion doivent être stockés dans un endroit frais 
et sec.

• Assurez-vous que les piles de l’émetteur sont 
remplacées au minimum tous les 12 mois.

• Assurez-vous que tous les éléments sont propres 
et sans boue, corrosion, saleté ou débris au moins 
une fois par mois puisque de mauvaises connexions 
peuvent affecter les performances du système.

 • Assurez-vous que le garde-boue Ptfe interne du 
speedview est nettoyé après chaque utilisation.

 • redraven recommande de remplacer le garde-boue 
interne après l’utilisation de 12 rouleaux de film.

• Assurez-vous que l’unité d’entraînement du moteur 
est exempte de débris, saleté ou eau avant chaque 
changement du speedroll.

• redraven recommande d’utiliser une petite brosse 
à dents pour nettoyer l’intérieur et l’extérieur du 
speedview.

•  Assurez-vous de vous débarrasser de vos 
speedrolls de façon responsable.

• assurez-vous de vous débarrasser de vos batteries 
usagées de façon responsable.

• conserver speedview dans un endroit frais et sec 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

• ne pas laver sous pression la partie lunettes du 
speedview.

• ne pas laver sous pression directement l’émetteur.
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Attention:
Interférences électromagnétiques.
des perturbations peuvent se produire à proximité de lignes 
haute tension, feux de signalisation, caténaires de trains 
électriques, lignes de bus ou tramways, télévisions, voitures, 
ordinateurs, vélo, équipements de cardio-training, téléphones 
portables ou quand vous traversez des portiques de sécurité.

Avis aux personnes portant un pacemaker, un défibrillateur 
ou tout autre dispositif magnétique implanté.

Les personnes qui ont un stimulateur utilisent speedView à leurs 
propres risques. Avant de l’utiliser nous recommandons toujours 
d’effectuer un test d’effort sous la surveillance d’un médecin. Le 
test permettra d’assurer la sécurité et la fiabilité de l’utilisation 
simultanée du stimulateur cardiaque et du système speedview.

Garantie SpeedView

produits et accessoires speedview sont garantis contre les 
défauts de fabrication 6 mois à compter de la date d’achat. La 
seule obligation de speedviews en cas de tels défauts au cours 
de cette période est de réparer ou de remplacer la pièce ou le 
produit défectueux, avec une partie ou un produit comparable 
à la seule discrétion de redraven. excepté dans le cas d’une 
réparation ou d’un remplacement, la vente, la transformation ou 
autre manipulation de ce produit est sans garantie, hors condition 
ou autre responsabilité, même si le défaut ou la perte est causée 
par négligence ou autre faute. les dommages résultant de 
l’utilisation, d’un accident, de batteries déchargées, de pièces 
endommagées ou avec une usure normale ne sont pas couverts 
par cette garantie ou une autre. redraven n’assume aucune 
responsabilité pour tout accident, blessure, décès, perte, ou autre 
revendication liée ou découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit. en 
aucun cas redraven, ne peut être tenu responsable de dommages 
directs ou indirects liés ou découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit 
ou l’une de ses pièces ou composants. Puisque les couleurs 
du speedview peuvent changer avec le temps et la vitesse du 
moteur peut varier, redraven ne garantit pas ce produit contre les 
changements de couleur ou les variations de vitesse du moteur. 
en raison d’erreur d’ouverture ou de fermeture de l’utilisateur, 
speedView n’est pas garanti contre les fuites d’eau ni contre tout 
dommage résultant. prière de prendre soin de speedview car 
ce n’est pas un jouet. Les retours ou remplacements de pièces 
et / ou produits peuvent être assujettis à des frais d’expédition, 
de manutention, de remplacement et / ou remboursement.
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receiver assembly Diagram

spEEDviEw parTs lisT

14.

15.

16.

17.

20.
19.

18.

headset assembly Diagram

1. Track cover
2. spindle
3. motor unit
4. Ptfe slider + Mounting plate
5. Track
6. Dual anti-Fog lens
7. track + cover fixing Grommits
8. Goggle
9. Triple layer Foam
10. Dual layer strap
11. receiver pouch
12. receiver
13. speedbutton
14. Transmitter Base unit
15. 2 x aaa Batteries
16. Gasket
17. Transmitter cover
18. receiver Base unit
19. lithium-ion Battery
20. receiver cover

1.

2. 3.

4. 5.

6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

11.

12.

Transceiver assembly Diagram

spEEDviEw sET-up anD usEr insTrucTions:

Box Contents:
• 1 x speedivew Unit 
• 1 x receiver Unit
• 1 x transmitter Unit + speedbutton
• 1 x Lithium-ion battery Pack
• 2 x speedroll replacement film
• 1 x spindle
• 1 x sticker sheet
• 1 x Microfibre cleaning cloth.
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1. Track cover
2. spindle
3. motor unit
4. Ptfe slider + Mounting plate
5. Track
6. Dual anti-Fog lens
7. track + cover fixing Grommits
8. Goggle
9. Triple layer Foam
10. Dual layer strap
11. receiver pouch
12. receiver
13. speedbutton
14. Transmitter Base unit
15. 2 x aaa Batteries
16. Gasket
17. Transmitter cover
18. receiver Base unit
19. lithium-ion Battery
20. receiver cover
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